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Chapter 245 

(House Bill 546) 

 

AN ACT concerning 

 

Anne Arundel County – Board of Community College Trustees 

 

FOR the purpose of requiring the members of the Board of Community College Trustees 

for Anne Arundel County to reside in Anne Arundel County; setting the length of the 

term of certain members; limiting the number of consecutive terms certain members 

may serve; providing for the application of this Act; and generally relating to the 

members of the Board of Community College Trustees for Anne Arundel County. 

 

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 

 Article – Education 

Section 16–401 

 Annotated Code of Maryland 

 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2019 Supplement) 

 

 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 

That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 

 

Article – Education 

 

16–401. 

 

 (a) (1) The Board of Community College Trustees for Anne Arundel County 

consists of eight members appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the 

Senate. 

 

  (2) EACH MEMBER SHALL BE A RESIDENT OF ANNE ARUNDEL 

COUNTY. 
 

  (3) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B)(2) OF THIS SECTION: 
 

   (I) THE TERM OF A MEMBER IS 4 YEARS; AND 
 

   (II) A MEMBER MAY NOT SERVE FOR MORE THAN THREE 

CONSECUTIVE FULL TERMS. 
 

 (b) (1) One of the members shall be a regularly enrolled student in good 

standing at Anne Arundel Community College. 

 

  (2) The student member shall: 
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   (i) [Be a resident of Anne Arundel County; 

 

   (ii)] Be nominated in the manner determined by the student body of 

Anne Arundel Community College; 

 

   [(iii)] (II) Have the qualifications required to be student body 

president of Anne Arundel Community College; and 

 

   [(iv)] (III) Serve for a term of 1 year, beginning July 1 and ending on 

June 30. 

 

 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That: 

 

 (a) This Act shall be construed to apply prospectively. 

 

 (b) Notwithstanding § 16–401(a)(3)(ii) of the Education Article, as enacted by 

Section 1 of this Act, a member of the Board of Community College Trustees for Anne 

Arundel County who is serving in a term of office on the effective date of this Act may serve 

the remainder of that term and an additional two consecutive terms.  

 

 SECTION 2. 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 

July 1, 2020.  

 

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 8, 2020. 




